CHAPTER 204

No. 292, S.]

[Published July 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 204

AN ACT to amend 343.20 (1) of the statutes, relating to expiration of operators' licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

343.20 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.20 (1) Except as otherwise expressly provided in this chapter, chauffeur's licenses shall expire one year after the date of issuance and other licenses shall expire 2 years after the date of issuance, but the department may institute any system of license renewals which it deems advisable for the purpose of gaining a uniform rate of renewals and, in order to put such system into operation, may issue original licenses which are valid for any fraction of a year in excess of the ordinary effective period of such license and may issue a renewal operator's license from an application made after expiration of the previous license which may be valid for 2 years from the date of expiration of such previous license.

Approved July 20, 1959.